
Pre-Bid Queries & Clarification 
Supply & Installation of 728 Desktops 

Tender Reference No. 06/21-22 

Sl. 

No. 
Category 

Bid 

Specifica

tion 

Query 
Vendor’s justification for 

query 
Clarification 

1 
Proces

sor 

Latest 
Generation 
x86 
architectur
e (11th 
Generation 
or above): 
Processor 
with Base 
frequency 
2.6 Ghz or 
latest, 6 
Core, 12 
MB Smart 
Cache or 
Higher/ or 
AMD 
RYZEN 5 
4600 

Latest 
generation 
x86 processor 
with Base 
Frequency 3.0 
and up to 
support 4.70 
GHz or higher 
clock speed 
18 MB Smart 
Cache or 
higher 

As the Latest Generation 
has been Asked for the 
Said Bid so the Latest 
Generation Processor is the 
the12th Generation, 11th 
Generation is launched in 
the Year 2020, and in AMD 
10th Generation Processor 
is mentioned so request to 
Remove the Processor 
Number. 

Latest 
Generation x86 
architecture 
(12th 
Generation or 
above): 
Processor with 
Base frequency 
min 3.0 Ghz, 6 
Core, 18 MB 
Smart Cache or 
Higher 

Latest 
generation 
x86 processor 
with Base 
Frequency 3.0 
and upto 
support 4.70 
GHz or higher 
clock speed 
18 MB Smart 
Cache or 
higher 

Latest Generation has been 
mentioned in the tender so 
the Latest Generation 
Processor is the12th 
Generation, 11th 
Generation is launched in 
Year 2020 and in AMD 10th 
Generation Processor is 
mention so request to 
Remove the Processor 
Number 

2 

 
Memor
y 

8 GB 
DDR4 
(2666Mhz
) or better 
with 
minimum 
4 DIMS 
Slots 
expandab
le up to 64 
GB or 
higher. 

We 
recommend 
allowing 
2 DIMM Slot 
or Higher. 

You have asked for 64GB 
Expendability which can 
be 
provided with 2DIMM slot. 
With 4DIMM slot product 
cost will be increased. 

8 GB DDR4 
(min. 3200 
Mhz) or better 
with minimum 
2 DIMM Slots 
expandable up 
to 64 GB or 
higher. 

Latest 
Memory 
Speed is 
3200 Mhz.  
So, Request 
to make 
3200 Mhz 
with 2 DIMM 
Slots. As for 
64 GB 
Expandable 
is come with 
2 DIMM 
Slots and 
128 GB 
Expandable 
come with 4 
DIMM Slot. 

Every OEM is having the 
Latest Technology 
Memory Speed. 
 
As 64 GB Expandability 
can be achieved using 2 
DIMM Slots. Remaining 2 
DIMM Slots will be unused 
for entire life of machine 

3 Graphi Minimum 1 Please Please mention dedicated No Change 



cs GB 
Integrated/ 
dedicated 
Graphic 
Card. 

remove 
integrated 
word as 1 GB 
size comes 
with 
dedicated 
only 

only to avoid confusion 

4 
Speak
ers 

Internal 
speakers in 
Monitor 

Please allow 
Speaker in 
Chassis 

Speaker can be there either 
in Monitor or Chassis. 
Asking Audio only in 
Monitor will restrict 
competition 

In case of 
External 
Speaker, it must 
be of the same 
OEM.  

Request to 
make Internal 
/ External 
Speaker in 
Monitor 

Every OEM will able to 
Participate in the Tender 

Request to 
make Internal 
/ External 
Speaker in 
Monitor 

As all the OEM will able to 
Participate in the Tender 

5 
Displa
y 

01 VGA, 01 
HDMI, 01 
Display 
port (all 
t he  po r t s  
t o  be  
available 
on board) 

Please 
change it to 
VGA & HDMI / 
Display Port 

Since we will have to 
supply graphics card, so 
the ports will be effective 
from Graphics Card only. 
Kindly remove onboard 
word. Also please change it 
to VGA and DP / HDMI. 

VGA/HDMI, 
Display Port (all 
t he  po r t s  t o  
be  available on 
board) 

VGA/HDMI, 
DP Ports only 

VGA port is now no longer. 
Request to Remove VGA 
and all the Ports to be 
available on Board 

VGA/HDMI, 
DP Ports only 

The VGA is now absoluted. 
Request to Remove VGA 
and all the Ports to be 
available on Board 

6 Slots 

4 Nos. 
(Min. 
1xPCIe 
16). 

3 Nos. (1x 
PCIe x16 slot 
2x PCIe x1 
slot) 

 

Min. 2 Nos. 
(Min. 1xPCIe 
16). 

Please 
change it to 3 
Nos. 

Asking for 4 Nos. is very 
specific and most of them 
remains unused. It will also 
restrict competition 

Request to 
make Change 
2 Nos (Min 
1xPCLe 16) 

Every OEM will have their 
own manufacturing slots 
available. This is restricting 
to participate all OEM in 
tender 

Request to 
make Change 
2 Nos (Min 
1xPCLe 16) 

Every OEM will have their 
own Manufacturing Slots 
Available. This is OEM 
Specific 

7 
Interfac
es 

2 PS/2 
port, 1 

Kindly 
remove PS/2 

 No Change. 



Serial, 1 
Parallel, 
Total 8 
Nos. of 
USB (with 
min. 2 
USB 3.1 & 
2 USB3.0, 
Wi-Fi 
Integrated 

port since 
input devices 
like 
mouse/KB 
works on 
USB. 

8 
Audio 
Ports 

Rear: 1Line 
in, 1Line 
out, 1Mic 

Request to 
make Combo 
Jack 

1 Line in and 1 Line Out with 
Two Pin is absoluted 
Technology 

Rear: 1Line in, 
1Line out, 1Mic/ 
Combo Jack. 

Request to 
make Combo 
Jack 

1 Line in and 1 Line Out with 
Two Pin is absolute and not 
user-friendly Technology. 

9 
Cabine
t 

Tower [ 7 to 
10 Liters] 

Please 
change it to 
13 to 16 Liters 

Tower ranges from 13 to 16 
Ltr. Please change 
accordingly 

No Change 

10 
Power 
Supply 

Min. 
250W 
with 
minimum 
80% 
energy 
efficient 
or higher 

Please 
change it to 
180 Watt 
with 90% 
efficiency 

Standard power supply for 
Desktop is 180 Watt 

No Change 

11 

Operati

ng 

System 

Genuine 
Microsoft 
Windows 
10 Pro [64-
bit] 
Preloaded, 
CD/DVD/U
SB based 
OS 
Recovery 
Media to 
be supplied 
with each 
set. 
Declaration 
letter from 
OEM that 
certifies 
installation 
of Genuine 
OS must 
be 
provided. 

Please 
change it to 
Window 11 
Pro 

Window 10 Pro is  
not available 

No Change 

12 
Security 
(Softwa
re) 

Antivirus 
for 3 years, 
TPM 

Request to 
make TPM 
Hardware 

Hardware TPM is more 
secure, simply because it's 
isolated from other 
components in your PC. If 
one component or area of 

Antivirus for 3 
years, TPM 
(Hardware) 



your PC is compromised, the 
TPM can still function 
independently. Firmware 
TPM isn't as isolated  

Request to 
make TPM 
Hardware. 

Hardware TPM is more 
secure, simply because it's 
isolated from other 
components in your PC. If 
one component or area of 
your PC is compromised, 
the TPM can still function 
independently. Firmware 
TPM isn't as isolated. 
 

13 

Product 

Certificat

ion 

Windows 
10, Energy 
Star ver. 
6.1, 
EPEAT 
Gold/ 
EPEAT 
India, FCC, 
UI 

Request to 
Only Keep 
EPEAT Gold 
Certificate 

As EPEAT Certificate is 
having 3 Categories 
bronze, Silver, and Gold. 
Among these, the Product 
Qualify under the Gold 
Categories is the Best 
Product and Model among 
them. And Every OEM has 
all the Categories of 
Product. No Change 

Request to 
Only Keep 
EPEAT Gold 
Certificate 

EPEAT Certificate is having 
three Categories bronze, 
Silver and Gold. Among 
these the Product Qualify 
under the Gold Categories 
is the best Product and 
Model among them and 
every OEM has all the 
categories of product. 

14 
OEM 
Certific
ation 

ISO 9001, 
ISO 14001, 
ISO 20000, 
ISO 27001 

Request to 
remove ISO 
20000 

Dell Technologies is not 
having this ISO Certificate 
and will not able to Quote 
due to this mandatory 
Certificate 

ISO 9001, ISO 
14001, ISO 
27001 

Request to 
remove ISO 
20000 

All the OEM is not having 
this ISO Certificate and This 
is restricting to participate 
all OEM in tender. 

15 

INR 10, 00,000.00 
to be paid through 
e-Payment mode 
(i.e. NEFT / RTGS, 
Credit / Debit Card 
& Net Banking) 
only. 

Request for EMD Submit as BG Format  
also added 

Bid security is 
not to be 
submitted 
through online 
mode. 

Bidder have to 
submit bid 
security in the 
form of Bank 
Guarantee/DD in 
favor of Bihar 
Rural Livelihoods 
Promotion 



Society, Patna. 
The bid security 
should be valid 
for 90 days from 
the last date of 
online 
submission of 
bid. 

Scanned copy of 
Bank 
Guarantee/DD 
should be 
uploaded with the 
Technical Bid 
and hard copy of 
the same should 
be submitted at 
BRLPS Office on 
or before the 
opening of 
Technical Bid, 
otherwise, bid will 
be treated as 
non-responsive. 

16 PBG 5% Request for PBG 3% 
No Change 
Same as Bid 

17 
Payment 100% 
after delivery and 
installations 

Request for 90% on delivery and 10% on 
installations 

It is clarified that 

80% of the 

contract value 

will be paid after 

successful 

delivery of the 

materials at all 

locations. 

Remaining 20% 

will be paid after 

successful 

installation & 

demonstration of 

the functionality 

of each of the 

supplied units at 

all delivery 

locations. 

18 

10% payment 
advance with 
submitting equal 
BG 

Request for 50% payment advance with 
submitting equal BG 

No Change 
Same as Bid 

19 MS Office  Supplier has to 



install MS-Office 
(standard 
edition OLPNL) 
in all the 
supplied 
desktops. The 
number of 
Licenses will be 
365 i.e., 50% of 
total number of 
desktops. 

20. 
Last date for online 
submission of Bid 

 

It is clarified 
that the last 
date for 
submission of 
online bid is 
extended from 
18-11-2022 to                 
23-11-2022 till 
04.00 PM. Bids 
will be opened 
online on                  
23-11-2022 at 
04.30 PM. No 
further 
extension will 
be allowed. 

 


